#### 900247421 02/20/2013

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 12/31/2012               |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                        | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type          |
|-----------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Arcadia Medical Corporation |          | 02/18/2013     | CORPORATION: INDIANA |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Smiths Medical ASD, Inc. |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 160 Weymouth Street      |  |
| City:           | Rockland                 |  |
| State/Country:  | MASSACHUSETTS            |  |
| Postal Code:    | 02370                    |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE    |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                         |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3388891 | ABOVE THE CUFF ACCESS PORT (ACAP) |
| Registration Number: | 3286283 | EXTENDED CONNECT                  |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2024084400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 202.408.4000

Email: docketing@finnegan.com Correspondent Name: Finnegan, Henderson, et al. Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 11085.0299/0300 ASSIGN |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Julia Anne Matheson    |
|                         | TRADEMARK              |

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0529

900247421

| Signature:   | /julia anne matheson/ |  |
|--|-----------------------|--|
| Date:  | 02/20/2013            |  |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment of Marks from Arcadia Medical Corporation to Smiths Medical ASD Inc#page1.tif |                       |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0530

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Assignor: Arcadía Medical Corporation

Assignee: Smiths Medical ASD, Inc.

WHEREAS, Arcadia Medical Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," an Indiana corporation, with a mailing address of 1140 Millennium Drive, Crown Point, Indiana 46307, is the owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3388891 for the mark ABOVE THE CUFF ACCESS PORT (ACAP) and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3286283 for the mark EXTENDED CONNECT:

WHEREAS, Smiths Medical ASD, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," a Delaware Corporation, with a mailing address of 160 Weymouth Street, Rockland, Massachusetts 02370, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks above, and the goodwill of the business appertaining to said trademarks:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, effective December 31, 2012, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns forever, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks and related goodwill, the registrations thereof along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

ARCADIA MEDICAL CORPORATION

Print Name: WILLIAM

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

day of February 2013, at Chase Bank Zoon Antizer,

Notary Public

My commission expires: /2/ /6 /20/8

DAVID A MARTIN Notary Public- Seal State of Indiana My Commission Expires Dec 16, 2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0531

RECORDED: 02/20/2013